

PRIMARY LAYOUT  
2017 YEAR-END TAX REPORTING INFORMATION

Please list Securities in Cusip Order (Skip Rows Between Entries)																																
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	
Security Description (Fund Name)	CUSIP	Ticker Symbol	Estimated (E)	Reclass (R)	Corrected (C)	Record Date	Ex-Dividend Date	Payable Date	Distribution Per Share (11+12+13)	Year Included in Shareholders' Income			Form 1099 Box 1a Breakdown				Form 1099 Box 1b Breakdown				Box 1b Total Dividends (18+19+20)	Box 2a Total Capital Gain (21+22)	Box 2b Unrecap Sec. 1259 Gain	Box 2c Section 1202 Gain	Box 2d Collectibles (28%) Gain	Box 3 Nondividend Distributions	Box 6 Foreign Tax Paid	Box 8 Cash Liquidation Distr.	Box 9 Noncash Liquidation Distr.	Exempt Dividends	Percentage of AMT in Column 30	CUSIP Number (M) or (Y)
										2016 (Prior Year)	2017 (Next Year)	2017 (Current Year)	Income Dividends	Short-term Capital Gain	Foreign Tax Paid	Ordinary Dividends (14+15+16)	Qualified Dividends	Income	Short-term Gains	Qualified Foreign Tax Paid												
Janus Henderson VIT Research Portfolio	471021 10 5	JAGRX				06/27/17	06/28/17	06/28/17	\$ 0.40055000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.40055000	\$ 0.08315000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.08315000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.31740	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
						12/08/17	12/11/17	12/11/17	\$ 0.04940000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.04940000	\$ 0.04940000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.04940000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
									\$ 0.44995000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.44995000	\$ 0.13255000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.13255000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.31740	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
Janus Henderson VIT Enterprise Portfolio	471021 20 4	JAAGX				06/27/17	06/28/17	06/28/17	\$ 4.40305000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4.40305000	\$ 0.17108000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.24981000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3.98216	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
						12/08/17	12/11/17	12/11/17	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
									\$ 4.40305000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4.40305000	\$ 0.17108000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.24981000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3.98216	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Janus Henderson VIT Global Research Portfolio	471021 30 3	JAWGX				06/27/17	06/28/17	06/28/17	\$ 0.26233000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.26233000	\$ 0.26233000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.26233000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
						12/08/17	12/11/17	12/11/17	\$ 0.12350000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.12350000	\$ 0.12350000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.12350000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
									\$ 0.38583000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.38583000	\$ 0.38583000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.38583000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
Janus Henderson VIT Global Unconstrained Bond Portfolio	471021 35 2	JUCBX				06/27/17	06/28/17	06/28/17	\$ 0.01753000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.01753000	\$ 0.01508345	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.01508345	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
						12/08/17	12/11/17	12/11/17	\$ 0.28229000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.28229000	\$ 0.24289259	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.24289259	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
									\$ 0.29982000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.29982000	\$ 0.25797604	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.25797604	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
Janus Henderson VIT Balanced Portfolio	471021 40 2	JABLX				06/27/17	06/28/17	06/28/17	\$ 0.40737000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.40737000	\$ 0.34040000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.34040000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.06697	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
						12/08/17	12/11/17	12/11/17	\$ 0.19498000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.19498000	\$ 0.19498000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.19498000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
									\$ 0.60235000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.60235000	\$ 0.53538000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.53538000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.06697	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
Janus Henderson VIT Global Allocation Portfolio - Moderate	471021 41 0	JMAPX				06/27/17	06/28/17	06/28/17	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
						12/26/17	12/27/17	12/27/17	\$ 0.10126000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.10126000	\$ 0.10126000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.10126000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
									\$ 0.10126000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.10126000	\$ 0.10126000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.10126000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
Janus Henderson VIT Mid Cap Value Portfolio	471021 43 6	JAMVX				06/27/17	06/28/17	06/28/17	\$ 0.74100000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.74100000	\$ 0.09976000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.09976000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.64124	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
						12/08/17	12/11/17	12/11/17	\$ 0.03764000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.03764000	\$ 0.03764000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.03764000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
									\$ 0.77864000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.77864000	\$ 0.13740000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.13740000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.64124	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
Janus Henderson VIT Flexible Bond Portfolio	471021 50 1	JAFLEX				06/27/17	06/28/17	06/28/17	\$ 0.18991000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.18991000	\$ 0.18991000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.18991000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
						12/08/17	12/11/17	12/11/17	\$ 0.15890000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.15890000	\$ 0.15890000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.15890000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
									\$ 0.34881000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.34881000	\$ 0.34881000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.34881000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
Janus Henderson VIT Global Technology Portfolio	471021 56 8	JGLTX				06/27/17	06/28/17	06/28/17	\$ 0.64726000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.64726000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.04690000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.60036	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
						12/08/17	12/11/17	12/11/17	\$ 0.19498000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.19498000	\$ 0.19498000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.19498000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
									\$ 0.64726000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.64726000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.04690000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.60036	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	
Janus Henderson VIT Overseas Portfolio	471021 70 9	JAIGX				06/27/17	06/28/17	06/28/17	\$ 0.38210000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.38210000	\$ 0.38210000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.38210000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
						12/08/17	12/11/17	12/11/17	\$ 0.10566000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.10566000	\$ 0.10566000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.10566000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
									\$ 0.48776000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.48776000	\$ 0.48776000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.48776000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
Janus Henderson VIT Forty Portfolio	471021 86 5	JACAX				06/27/17	06/28/17	06/28/17	\$ 2.02601000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2.02601000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2.02601	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
						12/08/17	12/11/17	12/11/17	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
									\$ 2.02601000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2.02601000	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2.02601	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		

Please consider the charges, risks, expenses and investment objectives carefully before investing. For a prospectus containing this and other information, please call Janus at 1-800-525-0020 or download the file from [janus.com/info](http://janus.com/info). Read it carefully before you invest or send money.

For more detailed information about taxes, consult your tax attorney or accountant for advice.  
Janus Henderson Distributors LLC

PRIMARY LAYOUT  
2017 YEAR-END TAX REPORTING INFORMATION

Please list Securities in Cusip Order (Skip Rows Between Entries)																																		
1 Security Description (Fund Name) Service Shares	2 CUSIP	3 Ticker Symbol	4 Estimated (E)	5 Reclass (R)	6 Corrected (C)	7 Record Date	8 Ex-Dividend Date	9 Payable Date	10 Total Distribution Per Share (11+12+13)	11 Year Included in Shareholders' Income			14 Form 1099 Box 1a Breakdown			17 Form 1099 Box 1b Breakdown			20 Form 1099 Box 1c Breakdown			21 Box 1b Total Qualified Dividends (18+19+20)	22 Box 2a Total Capital Gain Distr.	23 Box 2b Unrecap Sec. 1250 Gain	24 Box 2c Section 1202 Gain	25 Box 2d Collectibles (28% Gain)	26 Box 3 Nondividend Distributions	27 Box 6 Foreign Tax Paid	28 Box 8 Cash Liquidation Distr	29 Box 9 Noncash Liquidation Distr	30 Exempt Interest Dividends	31 Percentage of AMT in Column 30	32 CUSIP Number Change (M) or (Y)	
										2016 (Prior Year)	2017 (Next Year)	2017 (Current Year)	Income Dividends (14+15+22+26+28+30)	Short-term Capital Gain	Foreign Tax Paid	Ordinary Dividends (14+15+16)	Income	Short-term Gains	Foreign Tax Paid															
Janus Henderson VIT Global Unconstrained Bond Portfolio	471021 36 0	N/A				06/28/17 12/08/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	\$ 0.01618000 \$ 0.26922000 \$ 0.28540000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 0.01618000 \$ 0.26922000 \$ 0.28540000	\$0.01392186 \$0.23164668 \$0.24556854	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$0.01392186 \$0.23164668 \$0.24556855	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -		
Janus Henderson VIT U.S. Low Volatility Portfolio	471021 37 8	N/A				06/27/17 12/08/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	\$ 0.11458000 \$ 0.10990000 \$ 0.22448000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 0.11458000 \$ 0.10990000 \$ 0.22448000	\$0.11458000 \$0.10990000 \$0.22448000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$0.11458000 \$0.10990000 \$0.22448000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	
Janus Henderson VIT Global Allocation Portfolio - Moderate	471021 42 8	N/A				06/27/17 12/26/17	06/28/17 12/27/17	06/28/17 12/27/17	\$ - \$ 0.08695000 \$ 0.08695000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ 0.08695000 \$ 0.08695000	\$ - \$0.00624467 \$0.08695000	\$ - \$0.09319467 \$0.09319468	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -
Janus Henderson VIT Mid Cap Value Portfolio	471021 45 1	N/A				06/27/17 12/08/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	\$ 0.72082000 \$ 0.02842000 \$ 0.74924000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 0.72082000 \$ 0.02842000 \$ 0.74924000	\$0.07958000 \$0.02842000 \$0.10800000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$0.07958000 \$0.02842000 \$0.10800000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -
Janus Henderson VIT Global Technology Portfolio	471021 55 0	N/A				06/27/17 12/08/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	\$ 0.64726000 \$ - \$ 0.64726000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 0.64726000 \$ - \$ 0.64726000	\$0.04690000 \$ - \$0.04690000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$0.04690000 \$ - \$0.04690000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -
Janus Henderson VIT Forty Portfolio	471021 61 8	N/A				06/27/17 12/08/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	\$ 2.02601000 \$ - \$ 2.02601000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 2.02601000 \$ - \$ 2.02601000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -
Janus Henderson VIT Global Research Portfolio	471021 64 2	N/A				06/27/17 12/08/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	\$ 0.22027000 \$ 0.09687000 \$ 0.31714000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 0.22027000 \$ 0.09687000 \$ 0.31714000	\$0.22027000 \$0.09687000 \$0.31714000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$0.22027000 \$0.09687000 \$0.31714000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -
Janus Henderson VIT Overseas Portfolio	471021 66 7	N/A				06/27/17 12/08/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	\$ 0.35823000 \$ 0.09104000 \$ 0.44927000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 0.35823000 \$ 0.09104000 \$ 0.44927000	\$0.35823000 \$0.09104000 \$0.44927000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$0.35823000 \$0.09104000 \$0.44927000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -
Janus Henderson VIT Research Portfolio	471021 67 5	N/A				06/27/17 12/08/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	\$ 0.36785000 \$ 0.03023000 \$ 0.39808000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 0.36785000 \$ 0.03023000 \$ 0.39808000	\$0.05045000 \$0.03023000 \$0.08068000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$0.05045000 \$0.03023000 \$0.08068000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -
Janus Henderson VIT Flexible Bond Portfolio	471021 68 3	N/A				06/27/17 12/08/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	\$ 0.17491000 \$ 0.14724000 \$ 0.32215000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 0.17491000 \$ 0.14724000 \$ 0.32215000	\$0.17491000 \$0.14724000 \$0.32215000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$0.17491000 \$0.14724000 \$0.32215000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	
Janus Henderson VIT Balanced Portfolio	471021 69 1	N/A				06/27/17 12/08/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	\$ 0.37511000 \$ 0.17564000 \$ 0.55075000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 0.37511000 \$ 0.17564000 \$ 0.55075000	\$0.30814000 \$0.17564000 \$0.48378000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$0.30814000 \$0.17564000 \$0.48378000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -
Janus Henderson VIT Enterprise Portfolio	471021 71 7	N/A				06/27/17 12/08/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	06/28/17 12/11/17	\$ 4.32455000 \$ - \$ 4.32455000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 4.32455000 \$ - \$ 4.32455000	\$0.09258000 \$0.24981000 \$0.24981000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$0.09258000 \$0.24981000 \$0.34239000	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ - \$ -

Please consider the charges, risks, expenses and investment objectives carefully before investing. For a prospectus containing this and other information, please call Janus at 1-800-525-0020 or download the file from [Janus.com/info](http://Janus.com/info). Read it carefully before you invest or send money.

For more detailed information about taxes, consult your tax attorney or accountant for advice.

Janus Henderson Distributors LLC

PRIMARY LAYOUT  
 2016 YEAR-END TAX INFORMATION  
 FUND CONTACTS  
 (as of 12/31/2016)

1	2	3	4	5	6
Fund Name	Year-End Tax Information Contact Person	Contact Person Corporate Affiliation (If Different from Fund Name)	Telephone	Facsimile	E-mail Address
All Janus Henderson Funds	David Kelley	Janus Henderson	303-300-5464	303-336-4206	<a href="mailto:david.kelley@janushenderson.com">david.kelley@janushenderson.com</a>
All Janus Henderson Funds	Allen Welch	Janus Henderson	303-316-5745	303-316-5523	<a href="mailto:allen.welch@janushenderson.com">allen.welch@janushenderson.com</a>
<b>Notes:</b>					
<i>Please consider the charges, risks, expenses and investment objectives carefully before investing. For a prospectus containing this and other information, please call Janus at 1-800-525-0020 or download the file from <a href="http://janushenderson.com/VIT">janushenderson.com/VIT</a>. Read it carefully before you invest or send money.</i>					
For more detailed information about taxes, consult your tax attorney or accountant for advice.					
Janus Henderson Distributors LLC					